Sponsored by: Garrett

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2023-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF PROFLOW YELLOW HOSE FOR EMEREGENCY REPLACEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$37,650.00.; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, our yearly hose inspection on the apparatus rendered failing results. It was determined that a large volume of hose was unusable. Immediate replacement is necessary due to the amount of damaged hose and urgency; and

**WHEREAS**, the cost of the replacement hose is \$37,650.00; piggybacked off the Lake County Contract #22-730k; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2.** The City Council hereby waives the procurement procedures requiring competitive bidding and authorizes the City Manager to expend budgeted funds with TEN-8 for the purchase of the Pro-Flow Yellow Hose In An Amount Not To Exceed \$37,650.00
  - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS XX DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Luis Gonzalez

AYES:

Landry, Smith, Still, Gonzalez

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Matlock

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney



## **TEN-8 FIRE & SAFETY, LLC**

2904 59TH AVENUE DRIVE EAST BRADENTON, FL 34203 USA

Phone: 800-228-8368 Fax: 941-756-2598

Sell To:

**CITY OF MARATHON FIRE DEPT** 

8900 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY

MARATHON FL 33050 USA

•	•				
Quote Number	Document Date	Page			
231006543	01/30/23	1/1			
Customer No.	Federal Tax ID - Business Partner				
C00617	85-8013220344C-2				
PO Number					
Sales Employee	Email	TTD4TT11			
Higgins, Mark P	mhiggins@ten8fire.com				
Document Owner	Email	***************************************			
Stinger, Andrew F	astinger@ten8fi	re.com			
Delivery Address		***************************************			

QUOTATION

CITY OF MARATHON FIRE DEPT

Original

Same as Bill-to

Descr	ription	Quantity	UoM	Vendor	Price	Total
PF-50Y-100	"'PRO-FLOW' 5"" X 100' LDH YELLOW W/5"" STORZ"	45	EA	KEY FIRE HOSE CORP.	820.00	36,900.00
FRGT01	FREIGHT CHARGE	5	EA		150.00	750.00
PRICED	PER LAKE CO. CONTRACT #22-730K	EXPIRES 07/31	/2023			
Shipping:				Subtotal:	************	\$ 37,650.00
				Total Before Tax:		\$ 37,650.00
				Total Tax Amount:		\$ 0.00

Valid Until: 02/28/2023